million, an increase in finance lease obligation of $1.5 million and a decrease in retained earnings of $3.7 million.

The impact of the corrections on the Company's condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the twenty-six weeks ended July 31, 2004
and August 2, 2003 is to increase "net cash provided by operating activities" by $1.0 million and $2.2 million, respectively, and to decrease "net
cash used in investing activities" by $1.0 million and $2.2 million, respectively.

The consolidated financial statements included in this Form 10-Q/A have been restated to reflect the corrections to the Company's accounting
policies described above.

The following is a summary of the impact of the restatement on (i) the Company's condensed consolidated balance sheets at July 31, 2004, (ii)
the Company's condensed consolidated statements of income for the thirteen and twenty-six weeks ended July 31, 2004 and August 2, 2003 and
(iii) the Company's condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the twenty-six weeks ended July 31, 2004 and August 2, 2003.

July 31, 2004

As
Previously
 Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
   Property, equipment, and leasehold
improvements, net $ 189,514 $ 9,196 $ 198,710

   Total assets 644,532 9,196 653,728
   Current portion of debt obligations 150 26 176
   Debt obligations 18,490 1,461 19,951
   Other long-term liabilities 28,032 13,569 41,601
   Deferred taxes 13,628 (2,155) 11,473
   Total liabilities 196,013 12,901 208,914
   Retained earnings 156,197 (3,705) 152,492
   Stockholders' equity 448,519 (3,705) 444,814
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 644,532 $ 9,196 $ 653,728

10

Edgar Filing: STAGE STORES INC - Form 10-Q/A

11

As Previously
Thirteen weeks ended July 31, 2004 Reported Adjustments As Restated

Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Income
Cost of sales and related buying, occupancy $ 206,559 $ 651 $ 207,210
and distribution expenses

Gross profit 73,313 (651) 72,662
Store opening costs 27 128 155
Interest expense, net 518 63 581
Income before income tax 9,409 (842) 8,567
Income tax expense 3,481 (311) 3,170
Net income $ 5,928 $ (531) $ 5,397

Basic and diluted earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share $ 0.33 $ (0.03) $ 0.30
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.30 $ (0.03) $ 0.27

As Previously
Thirteen weeks ended August 2, 2003 Reported Adjustments As Restated

Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Income
Cost of sales and related buying, occupancy $ 149,397 $ 244 $ 149,641
and distribution expenses

Gross profit 58,324 (244) 58,080
Store opening costs 247 186 433
Income before income tax 14,363 (430) 13,933
Income tax expense 5,243 (157) 5,086
Net income $ 9,120 $ (273) $ 8,847

Basic and diluted earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share $ 0.48 $ (0.01) $ 0.47
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.45 $ (0.01) $ 0.44

 11

Edgar Filing: STAGE STORES INC - Form 10-Q/A

12

As Previously
Twenty-six weeks ended July 31, 2004 Reported Adjustments As Restated

Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Income
Cost of sales and related buying, occupancy $ 399,147 $ 1,257 $ 400,404
and distribution expenses

Gross profit 170,383 (1,257) 169,126
Store opening costs 341 155 496
Interest expense, net 931 126 1,057
Income before income tax 39,439 (1,538) 37,901
Income tax expense 14,592 (569) 14,023
Net income $ 24,847 $ (969) $ 23,878

Basic and diluted earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share $ 1.34 $ (0.05) $ 1.29
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.22 $ (0.05) $ 1.17

As Previously
Twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2003 Reported Adjustments As Restated

Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Income
Cost of sales and related buying, occupancy $ 284,883 $ 446 $ 285,329
and distribution expenses

Gross profit 120,825 (446) 120,379
Store opening costs 756 327 1,083
Income before income tax 35,443 (773) 34,670
Income tax expense 12,937 (282) 12,655
Net income $ 22,506 $ (491) $ 22,015

Basic and diluted earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share $ 1.19 $ (0.02) $ 1.17
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.14 $ (0.03) $ 1.11

12

Edgar Filing: STAGE STORES INC - Form 10-Q/A

13

As Previously
Twenty-six weeks ended July 31, 2004 Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net income $ 24,847 $ (969) $ 23,878
Depreciation and amortization 15,787 1,627 17,414
Deferred income taxes 2,403 (569) 1,834
Construction allowance received from landlords - 979 979
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and other
liabilities 2,806 (80) 2,726

Net cash provided by operating activities 62,488 979 63,467
Additions to property, equipment, and leasehold
improvements (14,272) (979) (15,251)

Net cash used in investing activities (14,272) (979) (15,251)
Capital and finance lease obligations (773) (9) (782)
Net cash used in financing activities $ (45,582) $ (9) $ (45,591)

As Previously
Twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2003 Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net income $ 22,506 $ (491) $ 22,015
Depreciation and amortization 10,597 561 11,158
Deferred income taxes 3,228 (282) 2,946
Construction allowance received from landlords - 2,195 2,195
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and other
liabilities (3,835) 212 (3,623)

Net cash provided by operating activities 68,735 2,195 70,930
Additions to property, equipment, and leasehold
improvements (12,678) (2,195) (14,873)

Net cash used in investing activities $ (12,678) $ (2,195) $ (14,873)

13

Edgar Filing: STAGE STORES INC - Form 10-Q/A

14

3.   Stock-Based Compensation

The Company accounts for stock-based compensation using the intrinsic value method, prescribed in Accounting Principles Board Opinion No.
25, "Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees", and related interpretations.  No stock-based employee compensation cost related to stock
options is reflected in net income, as all options granted under those plans had an exercise price equal to the market value of the underlying
common stock on the date of grant.

The following table illustrates the effect on net income and earnings per share assuming the Company had applied the fair value recognition